

No. 19–624

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARK GRAF AND JOHN USTICH,
Petitioners,

v.

HYUNG SEOK KOH,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JON LOEVY
Counsel of Record
STEVEN ART
DANIELLE HAMILTON
SCOTT DRURY
LOEVY & LOEVY
311 North Aberdeen St.
Chicago, IL 60607
(312) 243-5900
jon@loevy.com

December 16, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. PETITIONERS' MISSTATEMENT OF THE RECORD	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	1
A. The Kohs	1
B. Paul Koh's Suicide	2
C. Petitioners Arrest the Kohs	3
D. Petitioners Interrogate Koh	4
1. Petitioners Exploited Koh's Mental and Physical Vulnerabilities.....	4
2. Petitioners Exploited the Language Barrier	5
3. Koh Was Not Allowed to Contact His Attorney	7
4. Petitioners Did Not Give Koh <i>Miranda</i> Warnings.....	7
5. Koh Truthfully Denied Killing His Son	8
6. Petitioners' Scheme to Get Koh to Confess.....	8
7. Petitioners Coerced Koh's False Confession.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
8. Petitioners Barred Koh’s Attorney from the Interrogation Room	11
9. His Will Overborne, Koh Made Incriminating Statements	11
E. Criminal Proceedings Against Koh	12
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	12
A. The Kohs’ Claims	12
B. The District Court’s Decision	12
C. The Seventh Circuit’s Decision	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	19
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN EXCEPTIONALLY POOR VEHICLE FOR CONSIDERING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED IN THE PETITION	19
A. The Petition Presents Numerous, Distinct Issues	20
B. Because the Issues Are Independent of Each Other, the Court Would Have to Resolve Each Distinct Issue	20
C. Resolving Each and Every Issue in the Petition Will Not Resolve This Case, Which Is Set for Trial in April 2020	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
D. The Petition’s Fact-Bound Challenges Make This A Poor Case to Consider the Numerous, Distinct Issues	22
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DISMISSAL OF THE APPEAL FOR LACK OF JURISDICTION IS A STRAIGHT- FORWARD APPLICATION OF THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	24
A. This Court’s Cases Establish that Qualified-Immunity Appeals Falling Within the Collateral Order Doctrine Are Limited to Purely Legal Questions ...	24
B. No Circuit Split Exists About the Jurisdictional Limits Set Out in <i>Johnson</i>	26
C. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Held that It Lacked Jurisdiction to Decide Petitioners’ Interlocutory Appeal.....	29
III. PETITIONERS’ SECOND AND THIRD QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT	30
A. The District Court Correctly Determined that Petitioners Used Impermissible Tactics to Coerce a Confession from Koh.....	31
B. The District Court Correctly Determined that Petitioners’ Impermissible Tactics Violated Clearly Established Law	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The Courts Below Correctly Determined that Petitioners' Causation Argument is a Factual Question Unrelated to Qualified Immunity	33
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 534 U.S. 103 (2001).....	30
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	32
<i>Armstrong v. Daily</i> , 786 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2015)	34
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burningham v. Raines</i> , 139 S. Ct. 787 (2019)	19
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 542 (1949)	24, 25
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	27
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Desktop Direct</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994)	24
<i>DiLuzio v. Vill. of Yorkville, Ohio</i> , 796 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2015)	29
<i>Gauger v. Stinson</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1325 (2018)	19, 27
<i>George v. Morris</i> , 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Herriman v. Kindle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1657 (2016)	19
<i>Hopper v. Plummer</i> , 887 F.3d 744 (6th Cir. 2018)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Howell v. United States</i> , 442 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1971)	31, 32
<i>Hurt v. Wise</i> , 880 F.3d 831 (7th Cir. 2018)	23, 29
<i>Jackson v. Curry</i> , 888 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2018)	32
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997)	27
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 204 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Clark</i> , 630 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2011)	24, 25
<i>Kindl v. City of Berkley</i> , 793 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Kinney v. Weaver</i> , 367 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2004)	28
<i>Koch v. Rugg</i> , 221 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2000)	28
<i>Mallak v. City of Baxter</i> , 823 F.3d 441 (8th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	32
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	24, 25
<i>Ortiz v. Jordan</i> , 562 U.S. 180 (2011)	27, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Penn v. Escorsio</i> , 764 F.3d 102 (1st Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Peterson v. Franklin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 411 (2018)	19
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	26, 27
<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997)	27
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	27, 28
<i>Stinson v. Gauger</i> , 868 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2015)	26
<i>Streetman v. Lynaugh</i> , 812 F.2d 950 (5th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Via v. LaGrand</i> , 469 F.3d 618 (7th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Weidner v. Thieret</i> , 866 F.2d 958 (7th Cir. 1989)	32
<i>Winfield v. Bass</i> , 106 F.3d 525 (4th Cir. 1997)	28, 29
<i>Wise v. Hurt</i> ; 139 S. Ct. 412 (2018).....	19
<i>Ziccardi v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 288 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	30
